Acquisition had been taken place on December 31, 2017. This pro forma financial information has

been prepared for illustrative purposes only and because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a

true picture of the financial position of the Enlarged Group had the Acquisition been completed as at

December 31, 2017 or at any future date.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group should be read in

conjunction with other financial information included elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— III-1 —

LR14.67(6)(a)(ii)

B. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND
LIABILITIES OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Unaudited pro forma adjustments

Audited

consolidated

statement of assets

and liabilities of the

Group as at

December 31, 2017

Audited

consolidated

statement of assets

and liabilities of the

Target Group as at

December 31, 2017 Other pro forma adjustments

Unaudited

pro forma consolidated

statement of assets and

liabilities of the

Enlarged Group as at

December 31, 2017

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 18,383 — — — 18,383

Intangible assets 1,059,402 599,603 316,499 — 1,975,504

Other receivables , deposits and

prepayments 483,506 — — — 483,506

Total non-current assets 1,561,291 599,603 316,499 — 2,477,393

Current assets

Available-for-sale financial asset 17,396 — — — 17,396

Other receivables, deposits and

prepayments 80,202 79 — — 80,281

Amounts due from related parties 45,840 99,536 — — 145,376

Cash and cash equivalents 260,787 4,213 — — 265,000

Total current assets 404,225 103,828 — — 508,053

Total assets 1,965,516 703,431 316,499 — 2,985,446

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Deferred income tax liabilities 35,633 — 173,200 — 208,833

Borrowing 214,618 — — — 214,618

Accruals and other payables 3,311 — — — 3,311

Total non-current liabilities 253,562 — 173,200 — 426,762

Current liabilities

Borrowing 23,846 — — — 23,846

Accruals and other payables 113,662 69,109 — — 182,771

Amounts due to related parties 3,186 4,079 — — 7,265

Financial liabilities at fair value

through profit or loss — — 630,000 — 630,000

Financial liabilities at amortised

cost — — — 233,517 233,517

Current income tax liabilities 9,135 7,132 — — 16,267

Total current liabilities 149,829 80,320 630,000 233,517 1,093,666

Total liabilities 403,391 80,320 803,200 233,517 1,520,428

Net assets/(liabilities) 1,562,125 623,111 (486,701) (233,517) 1,465,018

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— III-2 —

C. NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE
ENLARGED GROUP

1. The balances are extracted from the audited consolidated balance sheet of the Group as at

December 31, 2017 as set out in the Company’s published annual report for the year ended

December 31, 2017.

2. The balance are extracted from the audited consolidated balance sheet of the Target Group as at

December 31, 2017 as set out in the accountant’s report of the Target Company in Appendix II

to this circular.

3. Upon the completion of the Acquisition, the Company will directly hold 100% of equity interest